No. 679, A.]

[Published July 23, 1955.

## CHAPTER 430

AN ACT to amend 198.06 (5) of the statutes, relating to municipal power districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

198.06 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

198.06 (5) Such board of canvassers shall cause a certified copy of the order declaring the result of said election to be filed in the office of the secretary of state. A certified copy of such order shall also be filed with the clerk of each municipality included in such district, with the said county clerk, and with the public service commission. In case said district as finally constituted shall comprise a smaller area than originally proposed, because of the failure of one or more municipalities to approve the district at said election, then within 10 days following such filing with the commission such commission shall file its approval or disapproval of said district as created by said election with the secretary of state, the clerk of each municipality included in such district, and with said county clerk. In such case, from and after such filing by the commission the creation and incorporation of such district shall be deemed complete, or the district shall be deemed dissolved, as the approval or disapproval of the commission shall determine, and in the case of municipal water districts created under s. 198.22, unless objection thereto is made to the public service commission by one or more of the governing bodies of the municipalities which would otherwise be included in such district. If a district has been approved by all the municipalities within the district as proposed, the creation and incorporation of such district shall be deemed complete from and after the filing of the result of the election with the secretary of state by such board of canvassers.

Approved July 20, 1955.